COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

POLLITT ENTERPRISES, INC., WHITNEY CLARK POLLITT, INDIVIDUALLY, AMANDA DEEANN POLLITT, INDIVIDUALLY, AND BASIL C. POLLITT, INDIVIDUALLY, D/B/A THE GAS GROUP, INC. A/K/A THE GAS GROUP))) CASE NO.) 2017-00120)
ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF)
KRS 278.020, KRS 278.160, KRS 278.140,)
AND 807 KAR 5:006, Section 4(2))

ORDER

This matter arises on the motion of Whitney Clark Pollitt ("Clark Pollitt") for an extension of time to respond to the Commission's Order entered March 15, 2017, opening this show cause proceeding. Clark Pollitt was served with a copy of the March 15, 2017 Order on or about March 20, 2017. Pursuant to ordering paragraph 1 of the March 15, 2017 Order, Clark Pollitt had 20 days to file a written response to the allegations contained in the Order. On April 10, 2017, Clark Pollitt filed his motion requesting an extension up to and including May 4, 2017, to file his response.

As a basis for his request, Clark Pollitt states that additional time is required to respond to the Order due to the number of alleged violations and lengthy history regarding the ownership and operation of a natural gas distribution system in an area north of Richardsville, Warren County, Kentucky. Clark Pollitt also alleges that he will need to consult with his father, Basil C. Pollitt, who is recuperating from colon cancer

and therefore not available. Clark Pollitt further asserts than granting him the requested extension will not interfere with the hearing scheduled in this matter on May 31, 2017.

By way of background, Clark Pollitt was named as a party to this proceeding in his individual capacity and as registered agent of Pollitt Enterprises, Inc., a Kentucky corporation that was administratively dissolved by the Kentucky Secretary of State on November 2, 2010, for failure to file the required annual reports. Also named as parties to this proceeding are Amanda Deeann Pollitt, in her individual capacity, and Basil C. Pollitt, in his individual capacity. The Commission mailed a copy of the Order and attached exhibits to the parties by U.S. certified mail, return receipt requested. To date, only Clark Pollitt has been served, in his individual capacity and as registered agent for Pollitt Enterprises, Inc., as documented by the signed return receipt.

The Commission finds that Clark Pollitt's motion for an extension of time should be granted and that he should file his written responses to the allegations contained in the March 15, 2017 Order, to the allegations contained in the requests for information attached as Appendix A to the March 15, 2017 Order, and to the Inspection Report attached as Appendix E to the March 15, 2017 Order no later than May 4, 2017.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Clark Pollitt's motion for an extension of time is granted.
- 2. Clark Pollitt is granted an extension up to and including May 4, 2017, to file his written responses to the allegations contained in the March 15, 2017 Order, and to the requests for information and the Inspection Report attached as Appendix A and Appendix E, respectively, to the March 15, 2017 Order.

By the Commission

ENTERED

APR 13 2017

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Amanda Deeann Pollitt 24418 Mistwood Court Lutz, FLORIDA 33559

Pollitt Enterprises, Inc. Reg. Agent Whitney Clark Pollitt 12004 Ridge Road Louisville, KENTUCKY 40245

Basil Pollitt d/b/a The Gas Group, Inc., a/k/a The Gas Group 13517 Saddlecreek Drive Louisville, KENTUCKY 40245

Whitney Clark Pollitt 12004 Ridge Road Louisville, KENTUCKY 40223